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JUDGEMENT(Oral)

(delivered by Hon.Member(4) Shri A.8. GORTHI)

The applicant while serving as an &uditor in

the office of the Directorate of Accounts, Cabinaik

Secretariat (Special Wing), Mew DeThi, was served with

a charge memo containing 3 articles of chargeg. The
said charge memo dated 14.7.82  averred that the
applicant during the pericd from 1.2.82 to 28.6.82
falgified certain entries in the letter diary, that he
failed to take prompt action in placing certaﬁn
décuments and entitlement slips in -the respective
personal filed of the officers and that he' did not
take prompt action Ea.dispuse of 1etten§) entitlement
s1ips and hills. After an enquiry, he was awarded the
'pena1ty of reduction to the Tower stage of Rs.370/- in

the time scale of pay of Rs.330-560 for a period of 2

\years with cumulative effect. The appellate authority

reduced the penalty to that of Twith holding one
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fncrement for one- year with cumulative effect!
Aggrieved by the said penalty, the applicant has
- prayed that the same be set aside and quashed with all

consequential benefits.

2. The learned counsel for the applicant has
assailed the penalty order essentially on the ground
Cthat the enquiry held was not in accordance with

Rule-14 of thé CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965. HNo presenting

. . . LA .
officer was appointed nor any witness were examined at

the enquirys. No documents were furnished .to the
applicant to prepare or conduct his defence. ‘Merely
based on the statement made by him in his defence, he
was found guilty of charge No.2 only pertaining to the
failure on the part of the applicant to take prompt
action in placing certain Tletters a;d entitlemaent
‘s1ﬁp5 in  the parsonal filegof the officers concerned.
In this regard, the appi%cant ?ﬁ his defence, brought
6ut that ﬁiﬁsiig;:ihaé action to place those documents
in the relevant files was being taken periodically as
a matter of 'practicé, He kept them with a view to
file them in the due course, but he fell i11 and he
o ’ .

was to take sick leave in the months of May and June,
1982, He .could not, therefore, get time to file the
documents in respective files, Mothing  has been
brought out 1in »the so called eﬁquiry to refute the
statement of> the applicant or.to substantiate the
charge levelled against him. The- enquiry officer
mére1y refused to accept the vérsion of the applicant
and held that as the applicant did E§gi file the

documents in the respective files, he was guilty of
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the charge. In fact, the appellate authority himse]f)
in his order dated 28.5.64)0uservcu vhat the- enquiry
in respect of the charges against tﬁe applicant was
not held correctly aé per Rule 14 of the CCS(CCA)
. N Y )
Rules, 1965. The Eaqed ;é&%&s@r(aTso noted that no
documents were sho&n to the applicant nor was he
permitted to .take' thé extracts therefrom, for the
preparation of his defénce. In view>6f the major
irregularity in the conduct of the enquiry, the plea

of the applicant's counsel js  that the penalty

deserved to be quashead.

3. Shri P.P. Khurana, learned counsel for
the respondents drew our attgntion to the>fact that
the major penalty ’ imposed by  the disciplinary
authority  was lreduced to  the minof penalty of
withhoTding of increment of pay. #s a minor penalty
can be imposed without a proper enquiry under Rule 14,
the legality of 'penaﬂty cannot be challenged on the
ground of any irregularity in the conduct of enquiry.
He further contended that the applicant was found
gui1ty of charge No.2 based on his own statement, and
therefore, even .ﬁf no witness fs examined for the
prosecution, it should not make any material
difference. We cannot accept e%fﬁer of_ thase two
contentions. In the instant case, majdr penalty

proceedings were initiated against the applicant and
O

. the discipT%nary authority did, in fact, imposeﬁ:major

penalty. Merely because the appellate authority
converted the penalty 1nt6 a minor one,- it cannot be

said that its wvalidity cannot be chal]énged on the
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ground of improper conduc{ of enquiry. Once the

"proceedings under Rule 14 of the CCS(CCAY, Rules, 1965

are initiated, they mwmust be conducted strictly in
accordance with the said Rule, irrespective of the
resultant  penalty. As  tregard the respondents’
contehtiﬁn that thérevwas no reqqirement in this case
td adduce any evidence because of the statement made
by the applicant in his defence, we‘fkkd that th%s
statement of the applicant in his defence is not at

all inculpatdry. The applicant™s defence was that as

a matter of practice in his office, the documents

. being received were filed periodically and not on day

to day basis. He, therefore, kept the documents with
a view to file them in the due course, but he fell i11
and'had to pﬁoceed gn.sick lTeave. In view of this
assertiqn \pf the apricant, it is imperative on the
part of the enquiry officer to record sufficient
evidence to estabVish the charge against the
applicant. Moreover, 'theﬁdeoes not seem to be any

dispute as  regards the fact that the relevant

documents were not shown to the applicant for the

purpose of enabling him to prepare his defence.

" 4. In view of what is stated above, we are of
the considered opinion that the so called enquiry held
. . : . . WL-L&X
in this case, is no enquiry at all. c£2;2§§3i§b the
order of the discip1Tnary authority and also that of

the appellate authority are hereby set aside and

,
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quashed. The respondents will be at Tiberty to hold a
fresh enquiry, 3if they so choose. There will be no

order as to costs,

(C.Y. ROY) —(4.B. GORTHI

MEMBER(J) MEMBER (&)
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